International Journal of Computer Science Engineering Techniques (IJCSE) Volume 10 Issue 4, July 2026
ISSN : 2455-135X © 2026 International Scientific and Academic Research (ISAR) Publisher
ISSN: 2455-135X https://www.ijcsejournal.org/ Page 1
An Intelligent Deep Learning Framework For
Integrated Eye And Cancer Disease Detection: Social
Innovation for Healthcare
Vijaysinh G Chavan1, Tukaram A Chavan2, Priyanka L. Naikal3, Prachi V. Teli4, Parmeshwar S. Deshmukh5
1Associate Professor, CSE Department, Shree Sidheshwar Women’s College of Engineering, Solapur, MH, India.

International Journal of Computer Science Engineering Techniques (IJCSE) Volume 10 Issue 4, July 2026
ISSN : 2455-135X © 2026 International Scientific and Academic Research (ISAR) Publisher
ISSN: 2455-135X https://www.ijcsejournal.org/ Page 6
Corresponding Author et al. / IJCSE, Volume, Page no 1-7 2026
References
[1] Hatt M, Visvikis D, Pradier O, Cheze-le Rest C. “Baseline ¹⁸F FDG PET image-derived parameters for therapy response
prediction in esophageal cancer. Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging”, 2011 Sep. 38(9):1595-606. doi: 10.1007/s00259-011-1834-9.
Epub 2011 May 11. PMID: 21559979; PMCID: PMC3375481.
[2] Awan MJ, Siddiqui F, Schwartz D, Yuan J, Machtay M, Yao M. “Application of positron emission tomography/computed
tomography in radiation treatment planning for head and neck cancers”, World J Radiol. 2015 Nov 28, 7(11):382-93. doi:
10.4329/wjr. v7.i11.382. PMID: 26644824; PMCID: PMC4663377.
[3] G. Andria, A. M. L. Lanzolla, F. Attivissimo and T. Magli, "A new method to compare image quality in CT and MRI
images," 2011 IEEE International Symposium on Medical Measurements and Applications”, Bari, Italy, 2011, pp. 230-233,
doi: 10.1109/MeMeA.2011.5966736.
[4] N. Hadjiyski, "Kidney Cancer Staging: Deep Learning Neural Network Based Approach," 2020 International Conference on
e-Health and Bioengineering (EHB), Iasi, Romania, 2020, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/EHB50910.2020.9280188.
[5] K. Hoyt, M. Mahoney and A. G. Sorace, "Four-dimensional molecular ultrasound imaging of tumor angiogenesis in a
preclinical animal model of prostate cancer," 2014 IEEE International Ultrasonic Symposium, Chicago, IL, USA, 2014, pp.
1160-1163, doi: 10.1109/ULTSYM.2014.0285.
[6] S. Albarqouni, C. Baur, F. Achilles, V. Belagiannis, S. Demirci and N. Navab, "AggNet: Deep Learning from Crowds for
Mitosis Detection in Breast Cancer Histology Images," in IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging, vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 1313-
1321, May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2016.2528120.
[7] G. Hamed, M. Marey, S. E. Amin and M. F. Tolba, "Automated Breast Cancer Detection and Classification in Full Field
Digital Mammograms Using Two Full and Cropped Detection Paths Approach," in IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 116898-116913,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3105924.
[8] R. A. Welikala et al., "Automated Detection and Classification of Oral Lesions Using Deep Learning for Early Detection of
Oral Cancer," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 132677-132693, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010180.
[9] L. Chen et al., "Multimodality Attention-Guided 3-D Detection of Nonsmall Cell Lung Cancer in 18F-FDG PET/CT
Images," in IEEE Transactions on Radiation and Plasma Medical Sciences, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 421-432, April 2022, doi:
10.1109/TRPMS.2021.3072064.
[10] K. -C. Chu, M. -Y. Xiao, C. -H. Chang, C. -H. Hsiao, Y. -C. Jiang and P. -Y. Tsai, "Preliminary Study of Relationship
between Health Behavior and Breast Cancer," 2019 IEEE 20th International Conference on Information Reuse and
Integration for Data Science (IRI), Los Angeles, CA, USA, 2019, pp. 410-413, doi: 10.1109/IRI.2019. 00069.
[11] T. Ahn et al., "Deep Learning-based Identification of Cancer or Normal Tissue using Gene Expression Data," 2018 IEEE
International Conference on Bioinformatics and Biomedicine (BIBM), Madrid, Spain, 2018, pp. 1748-1752, doi:
10.1109/BIBM.2018.8621108.
[12] M. N. Asiedu et al., "Development of Algorithms for Automated Detection of Cervical Pre-Cancers with a Low-Cost, Point-
of-Care, Pocket Colposcope," in IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Engineering, vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 2306-2318, Aug. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TBME.2018.2887208.
[13] S. Saranya and S. Sasikala, "Diagnosis Using Data Mining Algorithms for Malignant Breast Cancer Cell Detection," 2020
4th International Conference on Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), Coimbatore, India, 2020,
pp. 1062-1067, doi: 10.1109/ICECA49313.2020.9297481.
[14] B. Zhang et al., "Identification Tool for Gastric Cancer Based on Integration of 33 Clinical Available Blood Indices Through
Deep Learning," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 106081-106092, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3172477.
[15] M. Alawad et al., "Privacy-Preserving Deep Learning NLP Models for Cancer Registries," in IEEE Transactions on
Emerging Topics in Computing, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1219-1230, 1 July-Sept. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TETC.2020.2983404.
[16] Y. Qian, Z. Zhang and B. Wang, "ProCDet: A New Method for Prostate Cancer Detection Based on MR Images," in IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 143495-143505, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3114733.
[17] L. Chen et al., "Multimodality Attention-Guided 3-D Detection of Nonsmall Cell Lung Cancer in 18F-FDG PET/CT
Images," in IEEE Transactions on Radiation and Plasma Medical Sciences, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 421-432, April 2022, doi:
10.1109/TRPMS.2021.3072064.
[18] A.N. Ngisa and O. H. Fang, "Identifying High-Risk Breast Cancer Patients Using Microarray and Clinical Data," 2020 IEEE
International Conference on Bioinformatics and Biomedicine (BIBM), Seoul,Korea (South), 2020, pp. 2040-2044, doi:
10.1109/BIBM49941.2020.9313175.
[19] T. K. Bamunu Mudiyanselage, X. Xiao, Y. Zhang and Y. Pan, "Deep Fuzzy Neural Networks for Biomarker Selection for
Accurate Cancer Detection," in IEEE Transactions on Fuzzy Systems, vol. 28, no. 12, pp. 3219-3228, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TFUZZ.2019.2958295.
[20] M. Günay, Z. Orman, T. Ensari, S. Oukid and N. Benblidia, "Diagnosis of Lung Cancer Using Artificial Immune System,"
2019 Scientific Meeting on Electrical-Electronics & Biomedical Engineering and Computer Science (EBBT), Istanbul,
International Journal of Computer Science Engineering Techniques (IJCSE) Volume 10 Issue 4, July 2026
ISSN : 2455-135X © 2026 International Scientific and Academic Research (ISAR) Publisher
ISSN: 2455-135X https://www.ijcsejournal.org/ Page 7
Turkey, 2019, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/EBBT.2019.8742075.
[21] Prerita, N. Sindhwani, A. Rana and A. Chaudhary, "Breast Cancer Detection using Machine Learning Algorithms," 2021 9th
International Conference on Reliability, Infocom Technologies and Optimization (Trends and Future Directions) (ICRITO),
Noida, India, 2021, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICRITO51393.2021.9596295.
[22] M. C. Irmak, M. B. H. Taş, S. Turan and A. Haşiloğlu, "Comparative Breast Cancer Detection with Artificial Neural
Networks and Machine Learning Methods," 2021 29th Signal Processing and Communications Applications Conference
(SIU), Istanbul, Turkey, 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SIU53274.2021.9477991.
[23] K. V. Reddy and L. R. Parvathy, "An Innovative Analysis of predicting Melanoma Skin Cancer using Mobile Net and
Convolutional Neural Network Algorithm," 2022 2nd International Conference on Technological Advancements in
Computational Sciences (ICTACS), Tashkent, Uzbekistan, 2022, pp. 91-95, doi: 10.1109/ICTACS56270.2022.9988569.
[24] Lavazza, L., Morasca, S. Comparing ϕ and the F-measure as performance metrics for software-related classifications. Empire
Software Eng. 27, 185 (2022). https://doi.org/10.1007/s10664-022-10199-2
[25] M. C. Younis, E. Keedwell and D. Savic, "An Investigation of Pixel-Based and Object-Based Image Classification in Remote
Sensing," 2018 International Conference on Advanced Science and Engineering (ICOASE), Duhok, Iraq, 2018, pp. 449-454,
doi: 10.1109/ICOASE.2018.8548845.
[26] C. A. R. Goyzueta, J. E. C. De la Cruz and W. A. M. Machaca, "Integration of U-Net, ResU-Net and Deep Lab Architectures
with Intersection Over Union metric for Cells Nuclei Image Segmentation," 2021 IEEE Engineering International Research
Conference (EIRCON), Lima, Peru, 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/EIRCON52903.2021.9613150.